

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
FLORIDA**

CASE NO. SC96004

**DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
2ND DISTRICT – NO. 2D98-1327**

MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL, et al,

Petitioners,

vs.

**FRANK L. MORSANI, individually
and for the use and benefit of
TAMPA BAY BASEBALL GROUP, INC.,
and TAMPA BAY BASEBALL GROUP,
INC., a Florida corporation,**

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

**JOHN W. FOSTER, SR.
Florida Bar No. 318620
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
2300 SunTrust Center
200 South Orange Avenue
Post Office Box 112
Orlando, Florida 32802
(407) 649-4000**

Attorney for Petitioners

April 4, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. CLAIMS OF EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL CANNOT EVADE THE LEGISLATURE’S EXPRESS LIMITS ON EXCEPTIONS TO THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.	1
A. Equitable estoppel is indistinguishable from “tolling.”	1
B. The Legislature cannot have intended to allow § 95.051 to be evaded merely by the manipulation of labels. . . .	5
II. THE PLAINTIFFS’ ADMISSIONS SHOW THAT THEIR ESTOPPEL CLAIM CANNOT SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	10
A. Estoppel cannot be proven by inference, which the plaintiffs admit is all that they rely on.	10
B. Any possible basis for an estoppel claim was removed more than four years before the plaintiffs filed suit. . .	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Accord Bohac v. West</i> , 85 F.3d 306, 312 n.8 (7 th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Alachua County v. Cheshire</i> , 603 So. 2d 1334 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	9
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Production Co.</i> , 939 F.2d 1420 (10 th Cir.), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 947 F.2d 897 (10 th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Barnett Bank v. Estate of Read</i> , 493 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 1986)	8
<i>Beeck v. Aquaslide 'N Dive Corp.</i> , 350 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1984)	4
<i>Blaney v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 509, 513 n.4 (7 th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Bomba v. W. L. Belvidere, Inc.</i> , 579 F.2d 1067 (7 th Cir. 1978)	1, 2, 5, 7
<i>Borderlon v. Peck</i> , 661 S.W.2d 907 (Tex. 1983)	4
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7 th Cir. 1990) (emphasis added), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 U.S. 1261 (1991)	2, 6, 8
<i>Chapple v. National Starch & Chemical Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 501 (7 th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Crown Life Insurance Co. v. McBride</i> , 517 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1987)	11
<i>Currier v. Radio Free Europe/Radio Liberty, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Servs. v. Privette</i> , 617 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1993)	8
<i>Doe v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 653 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1995)	8
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7 th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Evans v. Conlee</i> , 741 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. App. 1987)	4
<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Southwest Florida Retirement Center, Inc.</i> , 707 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1998)	9, 10

<i>Flight Attendants Against UAL Offset v. Commissioner</i> , 165 F.3d 572 (7 th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Fulton County Administrator v. Sullivan</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S 578 (Fla. Sept. 25, 1997)	3, 10
<i>Hankey v. Yarian</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S 203 (Fla. March 16, 2000)	13
<i>Hentosh v. Herman M. Finch Univ. of Health Sciences</i> , 167 F.3d 1170 (7 th Cir. 1999)	4, 12
<i>Jarrard v. Associates Discount Corp.</i> , 99 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1957)	10
<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 187 F.3d 192, 203 (1 st Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Machules v. Department of Administration</i> , 523 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1988) .	9
<i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 739 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1999) 2, 4	
<i>NLRB v. Don Burgess Construction Co.</i> , 596 F.2d 378 (9 th Cir.)	12
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342, 348-49 (1944)	6
<i>Russell v. Anchorage</i> , 743 P.2d 372 (Alaska 1987)	4
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 951 F.2d 834 (7 th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Smith-Haynie v. District of Columbia</i> , 155 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . .	3
<i>State v. Van Hubbard</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S 575 (Fla. Dec. 16, 1999) . . .	10
<i>Totura & Co., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S 141, S 144 (Fla. Feb. 17, 2000)	6

Statutes

§ 95.051(2), Fla. Stat. 6
§ 95.051, Fla. Stat. passim

Other Authorities

Benjamin Cardozo, *Mr. Justice Holmes*, 44 HARV. L. REV. 682, 688 (1931)
. 5
